
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

Members of Planning Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in the 
Council Chamber - Town Hall on 29 June 2021 at 7.30 pm.

Enquiries to : Ola Adeoye
Tel : 020 7527 3044
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 21 June 2021

Welcome: 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 

Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are 
taken on planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these 
items are limited to those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to 
speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department on 
020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.  

Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members

Councillor Klute (Chair) - St Peter's;
Councillor Poyser (Vice-Chair) - Hillrise;
Councillor Khondoker (Vice-Chair) - Highbury 
West;
Councillor Clarke - St George's;
Councillor Convery - Caledonian;
Councillor Ibrahim - Highbury West;
Councillor Jackson - Holloway;
Councillor North - St Peter's;
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's;
Councillor Woolf - Canonbury;

Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury;
Councillor Hyde - Caledonian;
Councillor Kay - Mildmay;
Councillor Khurana - Tollington;
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury;
Councillor Williamson - Tollington;

Quorum: 3 councillors

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


A. Formal Matters Page

1. Introductions

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declarations of Substitute Members

4. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness a
[...]
retention of ground floor façade, and 

redevelopment to create new office three-storey/set back four-storey

building with roof plant, landscaping, cycle parking and other associated works

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: David Nip

Name of Applicant: CP Plus(Trading)Ltd

Recommendation:

Page 1 of 1Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 1

Agenda Item A5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Planning Committee -  24 May 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber - Town Hall on  
24 May 2021 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Klute (Chair), Khondoker (Vice-Chair), Poyser 
(Vice-Chair), Clarke, Ibrahim, Jackson, Picknell and 
Woolf

Also 
Present:

Councillors:

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair

228 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting, reminding everyone that the 
meeting is being webcasted. Members of the Committee and officers introduced 
themselves.

229 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
There were no apologies for absence.

230 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
There were no declarations of substitute members. 

231 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest.

232 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be B3, B1 and B2.

233 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2021 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

234 MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF MEETINGS (Item 
A7)
RESOLVED: 

a) That the Sub-Committees be confirmed as five member Sub-Committees and 
that the terms of reference be noted.

Page 3

Agenda Item A6



Planning Committee -  24 May 2021

2

b) That the allocation of seats was determined in accordance with the advice in 
the report.

c) That Councillors Khondoker, Clarke, Jackson, Klute and Woolf be appointed as 
members of Planning Sub-Committee A for the current municipal year or until 
their successors are appointed.

d) That Councillors Poyser, Convery, Ibrahim, North and Picknell be appointed as 
members of Planning Sub-Committee B for the current municipal year or until 
their successors are appointed.

e) That it be noted that Councillor Khondoker had been appointed Chair of 
Planning Sub-Committee A and Councillor Poyser had been appointed Chair of 
Planning Sub-Committee B for the municipal year or until their successors are 
appointed.

f) That it be noted that any member who was a member or substitute member of 
the Planning Committee could substitute at any meetings of either Sub-
Committee if they had not been appointed as a member of the Sub-Committee.

235 130 OLD STREET LONDON EC1V 9BD (Item B1)
Erection of a two storey roof level extension and six storey infill extension to the 
existing building to create 1,353 sqm GIA of additional office, flexible commercial 
and showroom floorspace (Class E/Class F.1/sui generis), comprehensive 
refurbishment of the main façade, and provision of roof terraces, bin and cycle 
storage.

(Planning application number: P2021/0039/FUL)
In the discussion the following points were made:

 The Planning Officer advised that site is situated on the southern side of Old 
Street. Office building is 6 storeys in height with plant enclosure at roof level 
and to the rear is a 2 storey building.

 The site is surrounded by a mixture of commercial and residential uses, the 
closest residential dwellings are located immediately to the east of Tilney 
Court and a student accommodation block to the west.

 Members were advised that site is not located within a conservation area but 
lies within 20 metres to the east of the St Lukes Conservation Area. The site 
is also located within the setting of a Grade 1 Listed building at St Lukes 
Church. Site also forms part of the Finsbury Local Plan area and is located 
within the Central Activity 
[...]
xtract flue unit had 
been proposed to remove odours, the Planning Officer advised that although 
no occupier in situ at the moment, any future plans for a restaurant use, 
drawings and plans will need to be agreed by both Environment and Planning 
Officers before it can proceed.

 It was agreed that concerns about of daylight and sunlight loss should be 
taken in context of the location of the site and surrounding buildings, that 
the breaches were acceptable.

 Councillor Klute proposed a motion to grant planning permission. This was 
seconded by Councillor Picknell and carried

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted 
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of 
Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report.

236 43-53 BREWERY ROAD ISLINGTON LONDON N7 9QH (Item B2)
Replacement and extension of rear portion of building at ground and first floors, 
creation of larger loading bay at ground floor facing Brandon Road, extension of 
building at second, third and partial fourth and fifth floors, re-cladding of front and 
rear elevations and provision of lift run and plant on roof, in association with use of 
building for Class B8 (self-storage) purposes

(Planning application number: P2020/1891/FUL) 
 The Planning Officer advised that site is within the Vale Royal & Brewery 

Locally Significant Industrial Site and is currently occupied by self-storage 
facility.

 Site is surrounded by residential accommodation, old converted public house 
which is now in use as a house of multiple occupation (HMO). South of the 
site, the area is mainly characterised by 
[...]
ck from 
the front elevation and would only be visible from longer views.

 With regard to the rear of the building, the floorplates on the second/third 
floors would include stepped setbacks from Brandon Road. The Planning 
officer advised that design of the rear elevation is successful in that it serves 
to reduce the overall bulk and massing of the rear sections of the building 
and to mitigate daylight impacts on neighbouring properties.

 In terms of the impact of the proposal on neighbouring amenity, the Planning 
Officer stated that the main concern relates to  Simla Court and  located to 
the north.   The officer advised that there would be some reduction in 
daylight to these properties but the extent of the impacts to daylight amenity 
were not considered so significant as to warrant the refusal of planning 
permission on these grounds. 

 A suggestion about the provision of EV charging point in the loading bay was 
welcomed by the applicant. This was seconded by Cllr Klute     

Councillor Klute proposed a motion to grant planning permission subject to the 
applicants agreement to installing EV charging points in loading bays. This was 
seconded by Councillor Khondoker and carried.

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted 
representations, planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior 
completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 
of the officer report.

237 CITY OF LONDON ACADEMY HIGHGATE HILL  HOLLAND WALK 
ISLINGTON LONDON N19 3EU (Item B3)

Page 7



Planning Committee -  24 May 2021

6

Demolition of the existing school hall and replacement with a new four storey 
building comprising new school hall and teaching spaces to fa
[...]
ool with residents  would help improve relations 
between the school and local residents, and referenced a similar situation 
with another secondary school in the Borough where this strategy had 
worked. This was welcomed by the committee and it was agreed that the 
Management Plan be amended to include a requirement for the annual 
meeting. 

 Members agreed to amend the condition as noted above, details of the 
wording to be delegated to the Planning Officer and to be agreed by the 
Chair  

 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion to grant planning permission subject to 
amending the conditions relating to the Management Plan and that the green roof 
condition be amended to require a green roof. This was seconded by Councillor 
Woolf and carried.

Page 11



Planning Committee -  24 May 2021

10

RESOLVED:

That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted 
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning 
permission be granted subject to the amended conditions and informatives set out 
in Appendix 1 of the officer report.

The meeting ended at 9.30 pm

CHAIR

Page 12



Law and Governance
Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD

Report of: Acting Director of Law & Governance

Meeting of Date Ward(s)

Planning Committee 27 June 2021 All

Delete as appropriate Non-exempt

SUBJECT: APPOINTMENT OF PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEES

1. Synopsis

1.1 The purpose of this report is to appoint the Planning Sub-Committees and note its terms of 
reference.

2. Recommendations

2.1.To confirm the size of the sub-committees and note their terms of reference in Appendix B.

2.2.To determine the allocation of seats on the sub-committees in accordance with the advice set 
out in this report.

2.3.To appoint members and substitute members of the Planning Committee to serve on each of 
the Planning Sub-Committees until their successors are appointed.

2.4.To appoint members 
[...]

Councillor Martin Klute
Councillor Tricia Clarke
Councillor Jason Jackson

Planning Sub-Committee B
Councillor Dave Poyser (Chair)
Councillor Angela Picknell (Vice Chair)
Councillor Paul Convery
Councillor Toby North 
Councillor Bashir Ibrahim

RESOLUTIONS
If the above proposal is seconded and carried, the resolutions will be:

1) That the Sub-Committees be confirmed as five member Sub-Committees and that the terms
       of reference be noted.

2) That the allocation of seats was determined in accordance with the advice in the report.

3) That councillors Khondoker, Klute, Clarke, Jackson and Woolf be appointed as members of 
Planning Sub-Committee A for the current municipal year or until their successors are appointed.

4) That Councillors Poyser, Picknell, Convery, North and Ibrahim be appointed as members of 
Planning Sub-Committee B for the current municipal year or until their successors are appointed.

5) That it be noted that Councillor Khondoker had been appointed Chair of Planning Sub-Committee A 
and Councillor Poyser had been appointed Chair of Planning Sub-Committee B for the municipal 
year or until their successors are appointed.

6) That it be noted that Councillor Woolf had been appointed Vice Chair of Planning Sub-Committee A 
and Councillor Picknell had been appointed Vice Chair of Planning Sub-Committee B for the 
municipal year or until their successors are appointed.

7) That it be noted that any member who was a member or substitute member of the Planning 
Committee could substitute at any meetings of either Sub-Committee if they had not been 
appointed as a member of the Sub-Committee.

Page 21



Page 22



P-RPT-DEL-Main

PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM NO: B1
Date: 29th June 2021

Application number P2021/1062/FUL

Application type Full Planning Application

Site Address 20 Tileyard Road, London, N7 9AH

Proposal Demolition of the existing building and the erection of a five-
storey (plus basement) commercial building comprising 
industri
[...]
oval in 
writing of the Local Planning Authority in accordance with part b). This report shall 
include: details of the remediation works carried out; results of any verification 
sampling, testing or monitoring including the analysis of any imported soil; all 
waste management documentation showing the classification of waste, its 
treatment, movement and disposal; and the validation of gas membrane 
placement.  All works must be carried out in compliance with and by a competent 
person who conforms to CLR 11: Model Procedures for the Management of Land 
Contamination (Defra 2004) or the current UK requirements for sampling and 
testing.

REASON: To ensure risks associated with land contamination are minimised.

Page 56



13 Use Classes (Compliance)
CONDITION: The 1,555sqm of B2, B8, E(g)(iii) Use Class floorspace - of the 
Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Class) Order 1987 as 
amended 2020 (or the equivalent use within any amended/updated subsequent 
Order) - hereby approved, shall be limited to those uses and for no other 
purpose (including any other purpose within Class B1 of the Schedule to the 
Town & Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987, or any provision 
equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting 
that Order with or without modification and not used for other purposes within 
Class E.

Operation of Section 55(2)(f) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 is also 
precluded with regard to permitted B2 and B8

REASON: To ensure that the use hereby approved is not able to change to 
other uses via permitted rights allowed under the Town and Country Planning 
(Use Class) Order 1987 (As Amended) in the interest of maintaining the function 
and capacity of the industrial area.

14 Blue / Green Biodiversity Roofs
CONDITION: Notwithstanding the plans hereby approved, green/brown roofs 
shall be maximised across the development. Details shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing to the Local Planning Autho
[...]
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
X

XXXXX
XX
XXXX XXX

X
XXXX

X XXXXX
XXXX

X
X

X
X

X

X

XX
X

X

XX

X
X

X

X

XXXX

X

XXXXXX

XXXXX
X

X
XXX

XXXX
XX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXX XX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXX

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM NO:  B2
Date: 29 June 2021

Application number P2020/3058/FUL
Application type Full Planning Application
Site Address 218 Upper Street, London, N1 1RR
Ward St. Marys
Listed building Locally Listed
Conservation area Adjacent to Upper Street (North) conservation area 

(CA19)
Development Plan Context Core Strategy Key Area – Angel and Upper Street

Employment Growth Area - Highbury Corner & Barnsbury
Local Shopping Area – Upper Street
Transport for London Route Network (Red route)
Strategic Cycle Route
London Underground Zones of interest
Article 4 Direction A1-A2 (Borough wide)

Licensing Implications None
Proposal Demolition of existing office building, save for retention of 

ground floor façade, and redevelopment to create new 
office three-storey/set back four-storey building with roof 
plant, landscaping, cycle parking and other associated 
works

Case Officer David Nip
Applicant CP Plus (Trading) Ltd
Agent Lichfields

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT
Development Management Service
Planning and Development Division
Community Wealth Building
PO Box 333
Town Hall
LONDON  N1 2UD

Page 71

Agenda Item B2



1. RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission:

1.1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; and

1.2. conditional on the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1.

2. SITE PLAN

Fig 1 Site Plan.  Application site outlined in red.

Page 72



3. PHOTOS OF SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

Image 1: Aerial view

Image 2: View from Upper Street (from so
[...]
re proposed to be replaced with new 
brickwork in English Bond to replicate and complement the existing building. The window 
proportions would reflect the existing building fenestration, including two vertical decorative 
spandrel panels which break up the longer central window. It is considered that the proposed 
new façade would have an acceptable and similar visual appearance as the existing locally 
listed building. Whilst the proposal would include a new set back third floor level with a plant 
enclosure on top, it would not have the same visual impact as the main façade, and due to the 
difference in use of materials and fenestration design, it would architecturally read like a roof 
extension to the locally listed building. Overall, it is considered that subject to details of façade 
retention, shopfront design and materials, the proposed new building would be able to 
successfully and seamlessly integrate with the existing façade, and be appropriately detailed 
and designed so that the resultant building would achieve architectural coherence.

10.87 Having reviewed the submission and all the comments from the relevant parties, it is judged that 
the extent of the proposed demolition to the locally listed building would cause less than 
substantial harm to the significance of the non-designated heritage asset. The level of harm 
identified would need to be weighed against the merits of the design of the replacement building, 
as well as the planning balance of the whole application.

Proposed new building - Height, Scale, Massing and Townscape effect

10.88 The proposed new building would be 4 storeys in height, with a lower ground floor level and roof 
Page 94



top plant. The proposed building (including roof plant) would be approximately 5m taller than the 
existing and would be more prominent when viewed from Upper Street. Most of the buildings 
along this section of Upper Street are 3 or 4 storeys in height, with a notable exception at 222 
Upper Stree
[...]
k the 
neighbours at Edwards Mews; the proposed development also comprise of west facing 
windows, the shortest separation distance is approximately 15m. Although the proposed building 
would be sited closer to the Edwards Mews properties, it is worth noting that there would be less 
western facing windows on the proposed elevations when compared to the existing. Therefore, 
it is judged that the proposed commercial development would not result in unacceptable level of 
overlooking impact towards the adjoining occupiers at Edwards Mews.

10.157 In regard to the occupiers at 216 Upper Street, the proposed development would comprise south 
facing windows on the ground (upper and lower mezzanine) and lower ground level, and 
therefore, it is judged that the proposed windows would not result in unacceptable overlooking 
towards the occupiers at no.216, which are located above the ground floor level.

10.158 A small green roof is proposed to be located at the rear on the first floor level, it is approximately 
10sqm and would only project 1.53m towards the rear from the west elevation. Given the green 
roof would be implemented it is not anticipated that the area would be used as an amenity space. 
Condition 12 is recommended to ensure that the green roof would only be accessed for 
maintenance reason to ensure that it would not pose any adverse impact towards the adjoining 
neighbours.

10.159 One neighbour has mentioned that the proposed development would unacceptably overlook the 
neighbouring properties at Islington Park Mews; having reviewed the proposal and the 
separation distance between the site and the properties at Islington Park Mews, it is considered 
that there is sufficient separation distance (approximately 40m) between the buildings and that 
no harm would be caused.

10.160 Overall, the proposal is not considered to unduly affect the neighbours privacy and the proposed 
building would not result in unacceptable overlooking towards the adjoining neighbou

Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Planning Committee -  29 June 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  29 June 2021 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Klute (Chair), Poyser (Vice-Chair), Clarke, Convery, 
Ibrahim, Jackson, North and Picknell

Also 
Present:

Councillors:

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair

238 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves.

239 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
There were no apologies for absence 

240 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
There were no declarations of substitute members.

241 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest.

242 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of Business would be B2 and B1

243 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2021 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

244 MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF MEETINGS (Item 
A7)
RESOLVED: 

a) That the Sub-Committees be confirmed as five member Sub-Committees and 
that the terms of reference be noted.

b) That the allocation of seats was determined in accordance with the advice in 
the report.



Planning Committee -  29 June 2021

2

c) That Councillors Khondoker, Clarke, Jackson, Klute and Woolf be appointed as 
members of Planning Sub-Committee A for the current municipal year or until 
their successors are appointed.

d) That Councillors Poyser, Convery, Ibrahim, North and Picknell be appointed as 
members of Planning Sub-Committee B for the current municipal year or until 
their successors are appointed.

e) That it be noted that Councillor Khondoker had been appointed Chair of 
Planning Sub-Committee A and Councillor Poyser had been appointed Chair of 
Planning Sub-Committee B for the municipal year or until their successors are 
appointed.

f) That it be noted that Councillor Woolf had been appointed Vice Chair of 
Planning Sub-Committee A and Councillor Picknell had been appointed Vice 
Chair of Planning Sub-Committee B for the municipal year or until their 
successor are appointed.

g) That it be noted that any member who was a member or substitute member of 
the Planning Committee could substitute at any meetings of either Sub-
Committee if they had not been appointed as a member of the Sub-Committee.

245 20 TILEYARD ROAD LONDON N7 9AH (Item B1)

Demolition of the existing building and the erection of a five-storey (plus basement) 
commercial building comprising industrial (Class E(g)(iii)/B2/B8) and Class E(g) 
floorspace; and the provision of associated access, cycle parking and refuse 
storage.

(Planning application number: P2021/1062/FUL)
In the discussion the following points were made:

 The Planning Officer presented the scheme, advissing in summary that the 
proposal increases the amount of industrial floorspace in a sympathetically-
design new building which is sensitive to surrounding occupiers.  Inclusive 
design and sustainable design features have been incorporated as well as 
well considered servicing and delivery arrangements.

 The Planning Officer informed the meeting of 2 additional updates, that a 
contribution of £21,222.36 Highway reinstatement bond has been proposed 
and that condition 13 be amended to read as follows The 1,555sqm of B2, 
B8, E(g)(iii) Use Class floorspace - of the Schedule to the Town and Country 
Planning (Use Class) Order 1987 as amended 2020 (or the equivalent use 
within any amended/updated subsequent Order) - hereby approved, shall be 
limited to those uses only and for no other purpose whatsoever, without 
express planning consent from the Local Planning Authority first being 
obtained.

 In response to a question about the lack of affordable workspace in the 
scheme, the agent acknowledged that the scheme has been designed with 



Planning Committee -  29 June 2021

3

flexibility and the requirements of SME’s in mind, that the floor plates are 
generally modest in size and that given its relatively small size and the 
industrial nature of the floor it is considered acceptable.

 On the brick type being proposed for the scheme, the Planning Officer 
advised that a condition requiring the submission of details of materials for 
approval is recommended prior to their use. A suggestion by Chair that the 
condition should make specific reference to solid brick was seconded by 
Councillor Convery.

 Members were advised that there is no plan to cook on the site that the 
applicant offers catering of cold food such as sandwiches and salad hence no 
need for ventilation flues

 With regard to a suggestion for the scheme to provide more vegetation and 
trees on the site, the meeting was advised that this would be sought through 
details pursuant to condition 21 whilst condition 14requires that green/brown 
roofs shall be maximised across the development.   

Councillor Klute proposed a motion to grant Planning permission. This was 
seconded by Councillor Picknell and carried.

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted 
representations, planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior 
completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 
of the officer report.

246 218 UPPER STREET LONDON N1 1RR (Item B2)
Demolition of existing office building, save for retention of ground floor façade, and 
redevelopment to create new office three-storey/set back four-storey building with 
roof plant, landscaping, cycle parking and other associated works
(Planning application number: P2020/3058/FUL)
In the discussion the following points were made:

 Planning Officer advised of two updates, that the applicant submitted 
supplementary information regarding the sunlight impact towards 
neighbouring properties at 216 Upper Street which indicates that the 
proposal complies with the relevant BRE guidance 

 Condition 3(b) relating to materials be reworded to read ‘window treatments 
(including sections and reveals, and details of the limestone surrounds for 
the upper floor windows) to a scale of at least 1:10. In addition ,condition 31 
relating to flat roof will be reworded to read ‘ with the exception of the third 
floor roof terrace in relation to condition 29, the flat roofs of the development 
hereby approved, including the first floor rear terrace shall not be used as 
amenity spaces and shall not be accessed other than for maintenance  

 In terms of land use consideration, the Planning Officer advised that the 
scheme would provide additional office floor space within the Employment 
Growth Area; on site affordable workspace and importantly the vacant site 



Planning Committee -  29 June 2021

4

would be brought back into active use, that the scheme is supported by local 
plan policies.

 Members were reminded that the building was registered for local listing in 
Dec 2020, following Committee’s resolution in November 2020 recognising 
its significance.

 The Planning Officer highlighted the 3 options that were considered during 
the pre advice stage and that it is agreed that the proposal before the 
committee would result in minimal disruption to neighbouring residents and 
any heritage harm following demolition of the building.

 Meeting was advised that the proposal will involve a substantial demolition 
of the locally listed former bank building, retaining only the ground floor 
shopfront, excavating and extending the basement so as to create a new 
three storey office building with a fourth floor set back storey and plant at 
roof level.

 Officers considered that the retention of the ground floor façade is 
acceptable, noting that whilst some of the reinstatement of features are 
welcome, the proposal would cause some adverse impact in the loss of one 
of the front bays due to the provision of access to the substation at lower 
ground floor.

 On the scheme’s harm to heritage assets, the Planning Officer advised  
that the extent of the proposed demolition to the locally listed building 
would cause less than substantial harm to the significance of the non-
designated heritage asset and that the level of harm identified would need 
to be weighed against the merits of the design of the replacement building, 
as well as the planning balance of the whole application.

 The Planning Officer acknowledged concerns about the daylight/sunlight 
loss to neighbouring properties of both 216 Upper Street and 18-22 
Edwards Mews, that there were some transgressions however the overall 
impact is considered to be minor and weighed against the other planning 
benefits identified.

 With regard to other neighbouring amenity concerns such as outlook and 
overlooking from roof terraces, the Planning Officer advised that condition 
31 has been recommended to address the issue.

 The Planning Officer reiterated that the scheme will comprise of 117sqm of 
on-site affordable workspace which is located at the lower ground floor 
level which represents 6.4% of the proposed GIA, which exceeds the 5% 
minimum requirement 

 Concerns about the proposed gate accessing the substation was noted 
especially as it is recessed into the façade of the building and the use of 
metal louvres instead of  glass.

 With regards to asbestos concerns in the basement of the existing building, 
the planning officer advised of no evidence, but reminded members that if 
during the demolition process if this was identified this would be addressed 
safely via the Construction Management Plan  

 In response to a question about the rooms which failed the daylight and 
sunlight test and the methodology employed, the Planning Officer reiterated 
that although no internal layout of neighbouring properties had been 
provided, Officers having examined the submitted daylight/sunlight 



Planning Committee -  29 June 2021

5

information and the maps, that it would be reasonable to assess all the 
windows and rooms on the basis that they are serving as habitable rooms 
and not hallways or circulation areas.

 It was acknowledged that although the proposed development would 
result in some level of reduction of daylight, none of the windows/rooms 
would be severely impacted by the proposed development. 

 In terms of privacy concerns, members were reminded that the 18m 
separation distance requirement is not applicable as the scheme is not a 
residential development nor does it have any habitable room. Members 
were informed that having reviewed the proposal and the separation 
distance between the site and the properties at Islington Park Mews, it is 
considered that there is sufficient separation distance (approximately 40m) 
between the buildings and that no harm would be caused.

 In response to questions about biodiversity and possibility of future 
plans by the applicants to provide more trees, the architect reminded 
members that the rear of the site was not used as a garden nor for any 
form of outdoor amenity when the bank was the occupier, however the 
applicant has submitted details of green roofs and balconies, that the 
proposed green roofs to the rear of the building will provide additional 
green coverage of the site and mitigate the loss of the undeveloped yard at 
rear. 

 A suggestion that condition 12 be reworded was agreed, that the wording 
needs to specific, requesting the applicant to explore the possibility of 
providing additional green and brown roofs in conjunction with the Pv panels. 
Wording to be delegated to the Planning Officer and agreed by the Chair

 The Chair has recommended condition 3 (material) to be amended to 
require the submission of the design details of the ground floor louvre/mesh 
screen for the access to the substation would need to be consulted with the 
Chair before the condition can be discharged.

 The committee has also recommended a condition to require details of 
screening for the rear elevation to be submitted and approved, to ensure 
that the proposal would not adversely affect the privacy of the neighbours at 
Edwards Mews. Wording to be delegated to the Planning Officer and agreed 
by the Chair

 A member welcomed bringing the vacant site back into active use, 
acknowledging it’s protection as a building of local significance

 In response to the lack of provision of retail use on the ground floor, the 
meeting was advised of constraints within the building such as the lift core 
with the result that the floor space is insufficient for retail use. 

Councillor Klute proposed a motion to grant planning permission.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Ibrahim and carried.

RESOLVED:

That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted 



Planning Committee -  29 June 2021

6

representations at this meeting, planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report and the 
amended conditions outlined above; and subject to the prior completion of a Deed 
of Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report 
as amended above.

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm

CHAIR


